MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 7, 1988 to July 1, 1989

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 30, 1989

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1989

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1989

lakes, brooks, rivers and tributaries and from reservoirs or basins that may be constructed for the purposes aforesaid by pipes and aqueducts laid directly from them or by artificial waterways to supply Mirror Lake and also to connect the same with any of the mains of the company. Nothing in this Act may in any way increase or extend the rights of the company in or to the waters of Hobbs' Pond, Fish's Pond, Grassy Pond or Rocky Pond or their tributaries. Nothing in this Act may in any way limit or restrict recreational use of Megunticook Lake and Megunticook River in the Town of Camden, Town of Lincolnville and Town of Hope or curtail any recreational use existing on those bodies of water in those towns as of the date of enactment of this Act, except an area within 200 feet of an intake pipe as necessary for the safety of the public. Any authority granted in this Act shall be exercised in accordance with all applicable state and local regulatory requirements.

Sec. 2. P&SL 1880, c. 212, §2, first sentence, as repealed and replaced by P&SL 1985, c. 40, §2, is amended to read:

The company may erect and maintain dams upon any or all of the lakes, ponds, brooks, Oyster River and tributaries of the water identified in section 1, for the purpose of creating and maintaining storage basins or reservoirs of water and may flow the land of any riparian proprietor therefor, and may erect and maintain reservoirs and lay down and maintain pipes and aqueducts necessary for the proper accumulating, conducting, discharging, distributing and disposing of the water, except that the right to erect and maintain dams does not extend to and does not authorize the erection and maintenance of dams on Megunticook Lake and Megunticook River or tributaries in the Town of Camden and the right to flow the land of any riparian proprietor does not extend to or encompass Megunticook Lake and the Megunticook River or tributaries.

- Sec. 3. Moratorium established. Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 1, section 302, no water may be taken or withdrawn by the Camden and Rockland Water Company from Hobbs' Pond, Fish's Pond or Quiggle Brook in Hope, Maine, until the company has complied with all applicable state and federal laws and until the following have occurred.
- 1. A ground water extraction and treatment system, approved by the Department of Environmental Protection, has been installed and is fully operational at the Union Chemical hazardous substance site and is sufficient for the Board of Environmental Protection to determine its effectiveness in remediating the contaminated ground water and retarding the movement of the plume, and to determine that the drawdown of Fish's Pond or Hobbs' Pond will not have an effect on the ground water such that contaminated ground water associated with the Union Chemical site is drawn to Fish's Pond or Hobbs' Pond or to private wells in the area. These determinations shall be made after a public hearing which shall be held on the board's own motion or on the request of either the Town of Hope, Hobbs' Fish's Pond Association or the Camden and Rockland Water Company.

2. The Department of Environmental Protection shall hold a public hearing prior to action on any application by the Camden and Rockland Water Company to install a permanent water intake pipe in Hobbs' Pond or Fish's Pond under the Natural Resources Protection Act, the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 38, section 480-A et seq.

Sec. 4. Exemption. Notwithstanding section 1 of this Act, the Town of Hope Fire Department may take or withdraw water from Hobbs' Pond, Fish's Pond or Quiggle Brook for the purpose of fighting fires.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 20, 1989.

CHAPTER 50

H.P. 114 - L.D. 151

An Act Making Unified Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government and Highway Funds Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1990 and June 30, 1991

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of state departments and institutions will become due and payable immediately; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Appropriations and allocations. In order to provide for necessary expenditures of State Government and other purposes for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1990 and June 30, 1991, the following sums as designated in the following tabulations are appropriated or allocated out of any money not otherwise appropriated or allocated.

	1989-90	1990-91	LEGISLATURE		
UNIFIED BUDGET ACT - HIGHWAY FU CURRENT SERVICES	ND		LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL Study Commissions - Funding		
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION			Other Participating Funds **General Fund		
BUREAU OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS State Police Headquarters Building Maintenance			Personal Services All Other	1,100 14,000	1,100 14,000
Highway Fund			Fund Total	15,100	15,100
Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other	(5.0) 86,951 79,850	(5.0) 89,154 82,100	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY		
Fund Total	166,801	171,254	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY Administration - Public Safety		
Other Participating Funds			Highway Fund	(110)	(110)
**General Fund Personal Services All Other	34,284 7,416	35,176 7,638	Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other	(14.0) 349,260 104,520	(14.0) 353,193 107,922
Fund Total	41,700	42,814	Fund Total	453,780	461,115
SUMMARY - STATE POLICE HEADQUARTERS			Other Participating Funds **General Fund		
BUILDING MAINTENANCE Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services	(5.0) 121,235	(5.0) 124,330	Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other	(5.0) 242,375 10,407	(5.0) 250,019 10,536
All Other	87,266	89,738	Fund Total	252,782	260,555
Program Total	208,501	214,068	Other Special Revenue	·	·
Transportation Building Maintenance			Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other	(3.0) 102,518 21,937	(3.0) 104,510 22,495
Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count	(15.0)	(15.0)	Capital Expenditures		3,093
Personal Services All Other	320,753 203,830	324,994 210,470	Fund Total	124,455	130,098
Fund Total	524,583	535,464	SUMMARY - ADMINISTRATION - PUBL SAFETY	IC	
Department of Administration	,	,	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services	(19.0) (3.0) 694,153	(19.0) (3.0) 707,722
Highway Fund	(20 0)	(20 a)	All Other Capital Expenditures	136,864	140,953 3,093
Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other	(20.0) 407,704 283,680	(20,0) 414,148 292,570	Program Total	831,017	851,768
Fund Total	691,384	706,718	Motor Vehicle Inspection		
Other Participating Funds			Highway Fund		
**General Fund Personal Services	34,284	35,176	Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services	(12.0) 515,353	(12.0) 518,173
All Other	7,416	7,638	All Other Capital Expenditures	207,277 26,842	144,075 28,454
Fund Total	41,700	42,814	Fund Total	749,472	690,702
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other	(20.0) 441,988 291,096	(20.0) 449,324 300,208	BUREAU OF CAPITOL SECURITY Capitol Security - Bureau of	,,,,,,	<i>\$75,702</i>
Umbrella Total	733,084	749,532	Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Logiclating Count	(12.0)	(12.0)
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE			Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services	(12.0) 317,917	(12.0) 325,827
STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION			All Other Capital Expenditures	18,106 1,200	18,834 14,378
Claims Board			Fund Total	337,223	359,039
Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other	(2.0) 88,141 43,729	(2.0) 91,374 46,515	MAINE CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACADEMY Criminal Justice Academy	•	
	************		Other Participating Funds **General Fund		
Fund Total	131,870	137,889	Positions - Legislative Count	(14.0)	(14.0)

Personal Services	431,811 212,846	442,592 215,356	Capital Expenditures	102,240	64,668
All Other Capital Expenditures	900	215,356 10,678	Program Total	1,621,714	1,621,959
Fund Total	645,557	668,626	BUREAU OF LIQUOR ENFORCEMENT	7	
Other Special Revenue	(20)	(0.0)	Liquor Enforcement		
Positions - Other Count Personal Services	(2.0) 62,403	(2.0) 63,046	Other Participating Funds		
All Other	124,297	123,654	**General Fund		
Fund Total	196 700	186,700	Positions - Legislative Count	(22.0)	(22.0)
Fund Total	186,700	180,700	Personal Services All Other	827,449 63,347	844,420 65,442
SUMMARY - CRIMINAL JUSTICE			Capital Expenditures	44,654	68,268
ACADEMY Positions - Legislative Count	(14.0)	(14.0)	Fund Total	935,450	978,130
Positions - Other Count	(2.0)	(2.0)		<i>555</i> , 156	370,230
Personal Services All Other	494,214 337,143	505,638	BUREAU OF SAFETY		
Capital Expenditures	900	339,010 10,678	Safety Program		
-	822.057		Highway Fund	(7.5)	(T. 5)
Program Total	832,257	855,326	Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services	(7.5) 180,172	(7.5) 184,931
BUREAU OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL			All Other	73,855	76,335
DRUG ENFORCEMENT Intergovernmental Drug Enforcement			Fund Total	254,027	261,266
-			Tunu Total	234,027	201,200
Other Participating Funds			Other Participating Funds **General Fund		
Federal Expenditure Fund Personal Services	30,000	30,000	Positions - Legislative Count	(1.0)	(1.0)
All Other	220,000	220,000	Personal Services	35,917	37,842
Fund Total	250,000	250,000	All Other	224,923	224,923
	,	200,000	Fund Total	260,840	262,765
Federal Block Grant Fund Positions - Legislative Count	(8.0)	(8.0)	Federal Expenditure Fund		
Personal Services	246,427	253,015	Positions - Other Count	(1.0)	(1.0)
All Other Capital Expenditures	380,573 273,000	1,051,985 195,000	Personal Services All Other	93,421 366,366	96,250 373,431
Capital Expenditures			Capital Expenditures	200,000	100,000
Fund Total	900,000	1,500,000	Fund Total	659,787	569,681
SUMMARY - INTERGOVERNMENTAL			rund Total	039,787	309,001
DRUG ENFORCEMENT	(00)	(0.0)	Other Special Revenue	(10)	(10)
Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services	(8.0) 276,427	(8.0) 283,015	Positions - Other Count Personal Services	(1.0) 13,253	(1.0) 13,810
All Other	600,573	1,271,985	All Other	64,180	64,344
Capital Expenditures	273,000	195,000	Fund Total	77,433	78,154
Program Total	1,150,000	1,750,000	Tunu Tomi	77,433	70,154
OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSH.	AL				
FIRE MARSHAL - OFFICE OF			SUMMARY - SAFETY PROGRAM Positions - Legislative Count	(8.5)	(95)
Other Participating Funds			Positions - Other Count	(2.0)	(8.5)
**General Fund	00.540	00.540	Personal Services	322,763	332,833
All Other	82,543	82,543	All Other Capital Expenditures	729,324 200,000	739,033 100,000
Fund Total	82,543	82,543	• •		
Federal Expenditure Fund			Program Total	1,252,087	1,171,866
All Other	10,000	10,000	BUREAU OF STATE POLICE		
Fund Total	10,000	10,000	Anti-drug Abuse Program		
	,	,	Other Participating Funds		
Other Special Revenue Positions - Other Count	(33.0)	(33.0)	**General Fund All Other	410,000	410,000
Personal Services	1,032,976	1,058,316			
All Other Capital Expenditures	393,955 102,240	406,432 64,668	Fund Total	410,000	410,000
Capital Expenditules	102,240	04,008	Federal Block Grant Fund		
Fund Total	1,529,171	1,529,416	Positions - Legislative Count	(3.0)	(3.0)
SUMMARY - FIRE MARSHAL -			Personal Services All Other	83,917 34,594	85,920 35,246
OFFICE OF	,	, - -	Capital Expenditures	599	
Positions - Other Count Personal Services	(33.0) 1,032,976	(33.0) 1,058,316	Fund Total	119,110	121,166
All Other	486,498	498,975	A GIIG TOHII	119,110	121,100

,				CI	IAITEK SU
SUMMARY - ANTI-DRUG ABUSE PROGRAM Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services	(3.0) 83,917	(3.0) 85,920	Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	(6.0) 1,385,656 226,970 31,530	(6.0) 1,403,783 237,152 42,428
All Other Capital Expenditures	444,594 599	445,246	Program Total	1,644,156	1,683,363
Program Total	529,110	531,166	State Police		
Drug Unit - Maine State Police			Highway Fund		
			Personal Services	5,782,575	6,355,402
Other Participating Funds **General Fund			All Other Capital Expenditures	4,513,424 2,085,909	4,706,060 1,136,867
Positions - Legislative Count	(2.0)	(2.0)	• •		
Personal Services All Other	81,895 17,047	82,896 17,047	Fund Total	12,381,908	12,198,329
Fund Total	98,942	99,943	Other Participating Funds **General Fund	(0.0.0.)	(808.8)
Private Investigator Licensing			Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other	(397.0) 12,420,360 5,030	(397.0) 12,238,553 5,114
Other Participating Funds			Fund Total	12,425,390	12,243,667
Other Special Revenue Positions - Other Count	(2.0)	(2.0)	Federal Expenditure Fund		
Personal Services	41,229	41,958	Personal Services	49,019	49,019
All Other	5,197	5,421	All Other	981	981
Fund Total	46,426	47,379	Fund Total	50,000	50,000
Licensing & Enforcement - Beano			Other Special Revenue		
and Games of Chance			Positions - Other Count	(6.0)	(6.0)
Other Participating Funds			Personal Services All Other	221,702 13,136	226,953 13,700
Other Special Revenue			7th Other		
Positions - Other Count	(6.0)	(6.0)	Fund Total	234,838	240,653
Personal Services All Other	187,882 54,201	188,762 55,702			
Capital Expenditures	23,997		SUMMARY - STATE POLICE		
Fund Total	266,080	244,464	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count	(397.0) (6.0)	(397.0)
· ·	200,000	244,404	Personal Services	18,473,656	18,869,927
Marijuana Eradication			All Other Capital Expenditures	4,532,571 2,085,909	4,725,855
and Suppression			Capital Expellutures	2,063,303	1,136,867
Other Participating Funds			Program Total	25,092,136	24,732,649
Federal Expenditure Fund All Other	25,000	25,000	Traffic Safety		
7. 1.00.1	25.000	05.000	Od Pod do Pod		
Fund Total	25,000	25,000	Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue		
Motor Carrier Safety			Positions - Legislative Count	(6.0)	(6.0)
Highway Fund			Personal Services All Other	281,269 39,562	282,180 41,279
Positions - Legislative Count	(9.0)	(9.0)	All Other	37,302	
Personal Services	413,800	417,769	Fund Total	320,831	323,459
All Other	35,340	36,605	Turnpike Enforcement		
Fund Total	449,140	454,374	-		
Other Participating Funds			Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue		
Federal Expenditure Fund			Positions - Other Count	(27.0)	(27.0)
Positions - Other Count Personal Services	(6.0) 201,391	(6.0) 206,712	Personal Services All Other	1,370,341 94,272	1,389,882 98,601
All Other	72,809	76,310	Capital Expenditures	80,526	156,497
Capital Expenditures	2,500	**********	Don't Takel	1 545 120	1 (44 000
Fund Total	276,700	283,022	Fund Total	1,545,139	1,644,980
Other Special Revenue			DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY		
Positions - Legislative Count	(25.0)	(25.0)	Highway Fund		
Personal Services All Other	770,465 118,821	779,302 124,237	Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services	(42.5) 7,241,160	(42.5) 7,829,468
Capital Expenditures	29,030	42,428	All Other	4,934,416	5,070,997
• •	010 216		Capital Expenditures	2,112,751	1,165,321
Fund Total	918,316	945,967	Fund Total	14,288,327	14,065,786
SUMMARY - MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY Positions - Legislative Count	(34.0)	(34.0)		. ,	. , .

Personal Services All Other	14,357,724 1,044,249	14,222,149 1,049,795	Fund Total	12,984,072	13,315,612
Capital Expenditures	46,754	93,324	Other Participating Funds Federal Expenditure Fund		
Fund Total	15,448,727	15,365,268	Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other	(3.0) 71,422 128,578	(3.0) 74,902 125,098
Federal Expenditure Fund	, - 0				
Positions - Other Count Personal Services	(7.0) 373,831	(7.0) 381,981	Fund Total	200,000	200,000
All Other Capital Expenditures	695,156 202,500	705,722 100,000	Other Special Revenue Positions - Other Count	(2.0)	(2.0)
Fund Total	1,271,487	1,187,703	Personal Services All Other	39,590 5,514	40,859 4,245
	1,2/1,40/	1,107,703			
Other Special Revenue Positions - Legislative Count	(31.0)	(31.0)	Fund Total	45,104	45,104
Positions - Other Count Personal Services	(80.0) 4,084,038	(80.0) 4,148,719	SUMMARY - ADMINISTRATION - MOTOR VEHICLES		
All Other	929,558	955,865	Positions - Legislative Count	(355.0)	(355.0)
Capital Expenditures	235,793	266,686	Positions - Other Count Personal Services	(5.5) 9,098,873	(5.5) 9,299,093
Fund Total	5,249,389	5,371,270	All Other	3,943,784	4,047,480
Federal Block Grant Fund			Capital Expenditures	186,519	214,143
Positions - Legislative Count	(11.0)	(11.0)	Program Total	13,229,176	13,560,716
Personal Services All Other	330,344 415,167	338,935 1,087,231	Fuel Use Decal Program		
Capital Expenditures	273,599	195,000	Ü		
Fund Total	1,019,110	1,621,166	Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count	(8.0)	(8.0)
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY	?		Personal Services All Other	178,861 88,852	183,008 91,847
Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count	(537.5) (87.0)	(537.5) (87.0)	Fund Total	267,713	274,855
Personal Services	26,387,097	26,921,252		201,113	2/4,000
All Other Capital Expenditures	8,018,546 2,871,397	8,869,610 1,820,331	Department of the Secretary of State		
			Highway Fund	(262.0)	(262.0)
Umbrella Total	37,277,040	37,611,193	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count	(363.0) (0.5)	(363.0) (0.5)
(BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE) MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM	4		Personal Services All Other	9,166,722 3,898,544	9,366,340 4,009,984
	1		Capital Expenditures	186,519	214,143
(BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE) MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM	ſ		Fund Total	13,251,785	13,590,467
Retirement System - Retirement Allowance Fund			Other Participating Funds		
Other Participating Runds			Federal Expenditure Fund Positions - Other Count	(3.0)	(3.0)
Other Participating Funds **General Fund			Personal Services	71,422	74,902
All Other	134,778	149,951	All Other	128,578	125,098
Fund Total	134,778	149,951	Fund Total	200,000	200,000
			Other Special Revenue	(2.0)	(20)
Maine State Retirement Fund	154 501 000			7 7 03	(2.0)
Maine State Retirement Fund All Other	154,521,000	169,723,000	Positions - Other Count Personal Services	39,590	40,859
					40,859 4,245
All Other Fund Total SUMMARY - RETIREMENT SYSTEM -	154,521,000		Personal Services	39,590 5,514	4,245
All Other Fund Total	154,521,000		Personal Services All Other	39,590 5,514 	4,245
All Other Fund Total SUMMARY - RETIREMENT SYSTEM - RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE FUND	154,521,000	169,723,000	Personal Services All Other	39,590 5,514 45,104	4,245
All Other Fund Total SUMMARY - RETIREMENT SYSTEM - RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE FUND All Other Program Total	154,521,000	169,723,000	Personal Services All Other Fund Total DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETA OF STATE Positions - Legislative Count	39,590 5,514 	45,104
All Other Fund Total SUMMARY - RETIREMENT SYSTEM - RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE FUND All Other	154,521,000	169,723,000	Personal Services All Other Fund Total DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETA OF STATE	39,590 5,514 	4,245 45,104
All Other Fund Total SUMMARY - RETIREMENT SYSTEM - RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE FUND All Other Program Total DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY	154,521,000	169,723,000	Personal Services All Other Fund Total DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETA OF STATE Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count	39,590 5,514 	4,245 45,104 (363.0) (5.5) 9,482,101 4,139,327 214,143
All Other Fund Total SUMMARY - RETIREMENT SYSTEM - RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE FUND All Other Program Total DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES Administration - Motor Vehicles	154,521,000	169,723,000	Personal Services All Other Fund Total DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETA OF STATE Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other	39,590 5,514 	4,245
All Other Fund Total SUMMARY - RETIREMENT SYSTEM - RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE FUND All Other Program Total DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES Administration - Motor Vehicles Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count	154,521,000 154,655,778 	169,723,000 169,872,951 169,872,951	Personal Services All Other Fund Total DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETA OF STATE Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	39,590 5,514 	4,245
All Other Fund Total SUMMARY - RETIREMENT SYSTEM - RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE FUND All Other Program Total DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES Administration - Motor Vehicles Highway Fund	154,521,000 154,655,778 	169,723,000 169,872,951 169,872,951	Personal Services All Other Fund Total DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETA OF STATE Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	39,590 5,514 	4,245

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIO	N		Island Town Refunds - Highway		
BUREAU OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION (TRANSPORTATI	ON)		Highway Fund All Other	20,000	20,000
Administration & Planning			Fund Total	20,000	20,000
Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other	(195.0) (1.5) 5,357,153 3,662,187	(195.0) (1.5) 5,415,001 3,277,364	Local Bridges Highway Fund Personal Services	287,000	287,000
Capital Expenditures	351,000	232,500	All Other	263,000	263,000
Fund Total	9,370,340	8,924,865	Capital Expenditures Fund Total	400,000 950,000	400,000 950,000
Other Participating Funds Federal Expenditure Fund			Other Participating Funds	220,000	230,000
Personal Services	1,179,100	1,214,200	Federal Expenditure Fund		
All Other	481,200	501,200	Personal Services	275,000	300,000
Capital Expenditures	90,000	90,000	All Other	250,000 975,000	225,000
Fund Total	1,750,300	1,805,400	Capital Expenditures	973,000	975,000
SUMMARY - ADMINISTRATION &			Fund Total	1,500,000	1,500,000
PLANNING	(405.0)	4050	Other Special Revenue		
Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count	(195.0)	(195.0)	Personal Services All Other	235,000	235,000
Personal Services	(1.5) 6,536,253	(1.5) 6,629,201	Capital Expenditures	136,000 575,500	136,000 575,500
All Other	4,143,387	3,778,564			
Capital Expenditures	441,000	322,500	Fund Total	946,500	946,500
Program Total	11,120,640	10,730,265	SUMMARY - LOCAL BRIDGES		
0			Personal Services	797,000	822,000
Suspense Receivable - Transportation			All Other Capital Expenditures	649,000 1,950,500	624,000 1,950,500
Transportation			Capital Expenditures	1,930,300	1,930,300
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue			Program Total	3,396,500	3,396,500
Personal Services	672,500	672,500	Local Road Assistance		
All Other	237,900 23,000	237,900 23,000	Highway Fund		
Capital Expenditures	23,000	23,000	All Other	19,306,932	19,306,932
Fund Total	933,400	933,400			
BUREAU OF MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS			Fund Total Motor Transport Service	19,306,932	19,306,932
Bridge Maintenance			•		
Highway Fund			Other Participating Funds Highway Garage Fund		
Positions - Legislative Count	(16.0)	(16.0)	Positions - Other Count	(82.0)	(82.0)
Positions - Other Count	(188.0)	(188.0)	Personal Services	3,292,313	3,398,977
Personal Services	5,044,843	5,205,870	All Other	19,165,487	19,736,198
All Other Capital Expenditures	2,532,825 185,000	2,608,908 185,000	Fund Total	22,457,800	23,135,175
• •	*******		Tunu Total	22,437,800	23,133,173
Fund Total	7,762,668	7,999,778	Radio Operations - Highway		
Collector Road Program			Highway Fund		
Highway Fund			Positions - Legislative Count	(6.0)	(6.0)
Positions - Legislative Count	(33.0)	(33.0)	Personal Services	173,784	178,545
Positions - Other Count	(35.0)	(35.0)	All Other	84,148	86,672
Personal Services	1,250,000	1,250,000	Capital Expenditures	75,000	70,000
All Other Capital Expenditures	2,050,000 1,000,000	2,050,000 1,000,000	Fund Total	332,932	335,217
Fund Total	4,300,000	4,300,000	State Aid Highway Construction -	,	,
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	1,500,000	General		
Highway Maintenance			Other Participating Funds		
Highway Fund		•	Other Special Revenue		
Positions - Legislative Count	(98.0)	(98.0)	Personal Services	40,000	40,000
Positions - Other Count Personal Services	(960,5) 29,018,465	(960.5) 29,819,075	All Other Capital Expenditures	153,000 2,000	153,000 2,000
All Other	32,527,592	33,555,074	Capital Expellentales	2,000	2,000
Capital Expenditures	6,025,000	5,925,000	Fund Total	195,000	195,000
Fund Total	67,571,057	69,299,149			

CHAPTER 50			PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS, FIRST R	EGULAR SES	SION - 1989
Traffic Service			SUMMARY - ADMINISTRATION - AERONAUTICS		
Highway Fund	(10 0)	/ 40 0\	Positions - Legislative Count	(5.0)	(5.0)
Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count	(18.0) (31.0)	(18.0) (31.0)	Personal Services All Other	177,636 591,936	184,135 365,572
Personal Services	1,757,259	1,810,354	Capital Expenditures	130,000	130,000
All Other Capital Expenditures	2,911,325 150,000	2,996,829 100,000	Program Total	899,572	679,707
Fund Total	4,818,584	4,907,183	Administration - Ports & Marine Transportation		
BUREAU OF PROJECT DEVELOPME Bond Interest - Highway	ENT		Other Participating Funds		
			**General Fund	1 (10 150	4 (00 (5)
Highway Fund All Other	7,377,915	7,030,208	All Other	1,642,459	1,690,656
Fund Total	7,377,915	7,030,208	Fund Total Augusta State Airport	1,642,459	1,690,656
Bond Retirement - Highway			Augusta State Attport		
Hishway Eund			Other Participating Funds		
Highway Fund All Other	10,440,000	11,790,000	Augusta State Airport Positions - Other Count	(10.5)	(10.5)
Fund Total	10,440,000	11,790,000	Personal Services All Other	265,358 132,897	272,260 136,515
		. ,	Fund Total	398,255	408,775
Highway & Bridge Improvement			Island Form Sandas		
Highway Fund			Island Ferry Service		
Positions - Legislative Count	(618.0)	(618.0)	Other Participating Funds		
Positions - Other Count Personal Services	(46.5) 8,584,770	(46.5) 8,728,198	Island Ferry Service Fund Positions - Other Count	(61.0)	(61.0)
All Other	11,550,601	11,555,518	Personal Services	1,875,609	1,913,882
Capital Expenditures	32,289,629	32,141,284	All Other	1,188,737	1,259,969
Fund Total	52,425,000	52,425,000	Fund Total	3,064,346	3,173,851
Other Participating Funds					
Federal Expenditure Fund Personal Services	12,877,158	13,092,297	Ports & Marine Transportation		
All Other	6,000,000	9,000,000	Other Participating Funds		
Capital Expenditures	51,122,842	70,907,703	Marine Ports Fund	(5 0)	
Fund Total	70,000,000	93,000,000	Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other	(5.0) 158,245	(5.0) 163,349
Other Special Revenue			All Oller	82,474	94,908
Capital Expenditures	2,500,000	3,000,000	Fund Total	240,719	258,257
Fund Total	2,500,000	3,000,000	Railroad Assistance Program		
SUMMARY - HIGHWAY & BRIDGE			Highway Fund	1 000 000	1 000 000
IMPROVEMENT Positions - Legislative Count	(618.0)	(618.0)	All Other	1,000,000	1,000,000
Positions - Other Count	(46.5)	(46.5)	Fund Total	1,000,000	1,000,000
Personal Services	21,461,928	21,820,495	Other Best destination For to		
All Other Capital Expenditures	17,550,601 85,912,471	20,555,518 106,048,987	Other Participating Funds **General Fund		
	*****************		Positions - Legislative Count	(3.0)	(3.0)
Program Total	124,925,000	148,425,000	Personal Services All Other	80,336 41,505	84,429 41,646
BUREAU OF TRANSPORTATION SERVICES			Fund Total	121,841	126,075
Administration - Aeronautics				121,011	120,070
			Other Special Revenue	175 000	200 000
Other Participating Funds **General Fund			All Other	175,000	200,000
Positions - Legislative Count	(5.0)	(5.0)	Fund Total	175,000	200,000
Personal Services All Other	177,636 288,136	184,135 288,682	SUMMARY - RAILROAD ASSISTANCE		
Fund Total	465 772		PROGRAM Positions - Legislative Count	(3.0)	(3.0)
Fund Total	465,772	472,817	Personal Services	80,336	84,429
Federal Expenditure Fund			All Other	1,216,505	1,241,646
All Other Capital Expenditures	303,800 130,000	76,890 130,000	Program Total	1,296,841	1,326,075
	***************************************			-,,-	-,- =-,
Fund Total	433,800	206,890			

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS, FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1989

CHAPTER 50

				C	
State Plane			Island Ferry Service Fund Positions - Other Count	((1 0)	((1.0)
Other Participating Funds **General Fund	•		Personal Services All Other	(61.0) 1,875,609 1,188,737	(61.0) 1,913,882 1,259,969
Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other	(2.0) 92,523 147,079	(2.0) 95,499 91,171	Fund Total	3,064,346	3,173,851
Fund Total	239,602	186,670	Augusta State Airport Positions - Other Count	(10,5)	(10.5)
Transportation Services			Personal Services All Other	265,358 132,897	272,260 136,515
Other Participating Funds **General Fund			Fund Total	398,255	408,775
All Other	400,000	400,000	Marine Ports Fund		
Fund Total	400,000	400,000	Positions - Other Count Personal Services	(5.0) 158,245	(5.0) 163,349
Federal Expenditure Fund	170 515	140 515	All Other	82,474	94,908
Personal Services All Other	160,515 1,933,322	160,515 1,933,322	Fund Total	240,719	258,257
Capital Expenditures	2,189,163	2,189,163		213,723	200,20
Fund Total	4,283,000	4,283,000	Highway Garage Fund Positions - Other Count Personal Services	(82.0) 3,292,313	(82.0) 3,398,977
Other Special Revenue Capital Expenditures	713,037	713,037	All Other	19,165,487	19,736,198
			Fund Total	22,457,800	23,135,175
Fund Total	713,037	713,037	DEPARTMENT OF		
SUMMARY - TRANSPORTATION			TRANSPORTATION	(004.0)	(00.1.0)
SERVICES Personal Services	160,515	160,515	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count	(994.0) (1,421.0)	(994.0) (1,421.0)
All Other	2,333,322	2,333,322	Personal Services	72,854,567	74,521,086
Capital Expenditures	2,902,200	2,902,200	All Other Capital Expenditures	126,545,806 98,807,154	131,803,847 118,670,170
Program Total	5,396,037	5,396,037	Umbrella Total	298,207,527	324,995,103
Van naal Caminas					•
Van-pool Services			Lighway Rund		
Other Participating Funds			Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count	(1,411.5)	(1,411.5)
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue	60.285	60.285	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count	(1,263.0)	(1,263.0)
Other Participating Funds	60,285 10,983	60,285 10,983	Positions - Legislative Count		` '/
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures	10,983	10,983	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,571 41,433,248
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other	10,983		Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,571
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund	10,983 71,268	10,983 71,268	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,571 41,433,248
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count	10,983 71,268 (984.0)	10,983 71,268 (984.0)	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899 214,038,794	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,571 41,433,248
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund	10,983 71,268	10,983 71,268	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,571 41,433,248
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other	10,983 	10,983 	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899 214,038,794 (463.0) 14,743,603 3,719,622	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,571 41,433,248 216,789,192 (463.0) 14,622,488 3,733,539
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	10,983 	10,983 	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899 	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,571 41,433,248 216,789,192 (463.0) 14,622,488
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total	10,983 	10,983 	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899 214,038,794 (463.0) 14,743,603 3,719,622	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,571 41,433,248 216,789,192 (463.0) 14,622,488 3,733,539
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Participating Funds	10,983 	10,983 	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund	(463.0) 14,743,603 3,719,622 46,754 18,509,979	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,571 41,433,248 216,789,192 (463.0) 14,622,488 3,733,539 93,324
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count	10,983 	10,983 71,268 (984.0) (1,262.5) 52,694,043 95,540,505 40,053,784 	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund Positions - Other Count Personal Services	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899 	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,571 41,433,248 216,789,192 (463.0) 14,622,488 3,733,539 93,324 18,449,351 (10.0) 15,223,895
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services	10,983 	10,983 71,268 (984.0) (1,262.5) 52,694,043 95,540,505 40,053,784 	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899 	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,571 41,433,248 216,789,192 (463.0) 14,622,488 3,733,539 93,324
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count	10,983 	10,983 71,268 (984.0) (1,262.5) 52,694,043 95,540,505 40,053,784 	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund Positions - Other Count Personal Services	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899 	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,571 41,433,248 216,789,192 (463.0) 14,622,488 3,733,539 93,324 18,449,351 (10.0) 15,223,895
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Fund Total	10,983 71,268 (984.0) (1,262.5) 51,473,274 93,726,525 40,475,629 185,675,428 (10.0) 350,495 2,519,179	10,983 71,268 (984.0) (1,262.5) 52,694,043 95,540,505 40,053,784 	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditure Fund Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899 214,038,794 (463.0) 14,743,603 3,719,622 46,754 	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,571 41,433,248 216,789,192 (463.0) 14,622,488 3,733,539 93,324
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other	10,983 71,268 (984.0) (1,262.5) 51,473,274 93,726,525 40,475,629 185,675,428 (10.0) 350,495 2,519,179	10,983 71,268 (984.0) (1,262.5) 52,694,043 95,540,505 40,053,784 	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditure Fund Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899 214,038,794 (463.0) 14,743,603 3,719,622 46,754 	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,571 41,433,248 216,789,192 (463.0) 14,622,488 3,733,539 93,324
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund Personal Services All Other	10,983 71,268 (984.0) (1,262.5) 51,473,274 93,726,525 40,475,629 185,675,428 (10.0) 350,495 2,519,179 2,869,674 14,491,773 8,968,322	10,983 71,268 (984.0) (1,262.5) 52,694,043 95,540,505 40,053,784 	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Special Revenue Positions - Legislative Count	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899 214,038,794 (463.0) 14,743,603 3,719,622 46,754 18,509,979 (10.0) 14,937,026 9,792,056 54,709,505 	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,571 41,433,248 216,789,192 (463.0) 14,622,488 3,733,539 93,324
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund Personal Services	10,983 71,268 (984.0) (1,262.5) 51,473,274 93,726,525 40,475,629 185,675,428 (10.0) 350,495 2,519,179 2,869,674 14,491,773	10,983 71,268 (984.0) (1,262.5) 52,694,043 95,540,505 40,053,784 188,288,332 (10.0) 364,063 2,512,155 2,876,218 14,767,012	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditure Fund Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Special Revenue Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899 214,038,794 (463.0) 14,743,603 3,719,622 46,754 	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,573 41,433,248 216,789,192 (463.0) 14,622,488 3,733,539 93,324
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total	10,983 71,268 (984.0) (1,262.5) 51,473,274 93,726,525 40,475,629 185,675,428 (10.0) 350,495 2,519,179 2,869,674 14,491,773 8,968,322 54,507,005	10,983 71,268 (984.0) (1,262.5) 52,694,043 95,540,505 40,053,784 	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Special Revenue Positions - Legislative Count	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899 214,038,794 (463.0) 14,743,603 3,719,622 46,754 	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,571 41,433,248 216,789,192 (463.0) 14,622,488 3,733,539 93,324
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditure Fund Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	10,983	10,983 71,268 (984.0) (1,262.5) 52,694,043 95,540,505 40,053,784 188,288,332 (10.0) 364,063 2,512,155 2,876,218 14,767,012 11,736,412 74,291,866	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Special Revenue Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899 214,038,794 (463.0) 14,743,603 3,719,622 46,754 	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,571 41,433,248 216,789,192 (463.0) 14,622,488 3,733,539 93,324
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Special Revenue Personal Services All Other	10,983	10,983 71,268 (984.0) (1,262.5) 52,694,043 95,540,505 40,053,784 188,288,332 (10.0) 364,063 2,512,155 2,876,218 14,767,012 11,736,412 74,291,866 100,795,290 947,500 787,185	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Special Revenue Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899 214,038,794 (463.0) 14,743,603 3,719,622 46,754 18,509,979 (10.0) 14,937,026 9,792,056 54,709,505 	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,573 141,433,248 216,789,192 (463.0) 14,622,488 3,733,539 93,324
Other Participating Funds Other Special Revenue All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Highway Fund Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Special Revenue Personal Services	10,983	10,983 71,268 (984.0) (1,262.5) 52,694,043 95,540,505 40,053,784 188,288,332 (10.0) 364,063 2,512,155 2,876,218 14,767,012 11,736,412 74,291,866 100,795,290 947,500	Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Part Total Other Participating Funds **General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Federal Expenditure Fund Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Capital Expenditures Fund Total Other Special Revenue Positions - Legislative Count Positions - Other Count Positions - Other Count Positions - Other Count Positions - Other Count Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	(1,263.0) 68,377,001 102,886,894 42,774,899 214,038,794 (463.0) 14,743,603 3,719,622 46,754 18,509,979 (10.0) 14,937,026 9,792,056 54,709,505 	(1,263.0) 70,395,373 104,960,573 141,433,248 216,789,192 (463.0) 14,622,488 3,733,539 93,324

All Other	415,167	1,087,231
Capital Expenditures	273,599	195,000
Fund Total	1,019,110	1,621,166
•	, ,	
Island Ferry Service Fund		
Positions - Other Count	(61.0)	(61.0)
Personal Services	1,875,609	1,913,882
All Other	1,188,737	1,259,969
Fund Total	3,064,346	3,173,851
Augusta Stata Airmant		
Augusta State Airport Positions - Other Count	(10.5)	(10.5)
Personal Services	265,358	(10.5) 272,260
All Other	132,897	136,515
All Other	132,071	130,313
Fund Total	398,255	408,775
		100,772
Marine Ports Fund		
Positions - Other Count	(5.0)	(5.0)
Personal Services	158,245	163,349
All Other	82,474	94,908
•		
Fund Total	240,719	258,257
History Comes Ford		
Highway Garage Fund Positions - Other Count	/ 92 M	(02 A)
Personal Services	(82.0)	(82.0)
All Other	3,292,313 19,165,487,	3,398,977 19,736,198
All Other	19,103,467,	19,730,198
Fund Total	22,457,800	23,135,175
87	,,	20,100,110
Maine State Retirement Fund		
All Other	154,521,000	169,723,000
Fund Total	154,521,000	169,723,000
CURRENT SERVICES		
Positions - Legislative Count	(1,916.5)	(1.016.5)
Positions - Degistative Count	(1,513.5)	(1,916.5)
Personal Services	109,050,627	(1,513.5) 111,466,237
All Other	293,601,591	315,046,458
Capital Expenditures	101,865,070	120,704,644
Capital Expellutiones	101,803,070	120,704,044
Part Total	504,517,288	547,217,339
_ =====================================	,,	3 , 22 . , 500

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect July 1, 1989.

Effective July 1, 1989.

CHAPTER 51

H.P. 1200 - L.D. 1667

An Act Creating the St. Francis Water District

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it is vitally urgent that the inhabitants of St. Francis have a safe, reliable and adequate supply of pure water; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation

as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. Territorial limits; corporate name; purposes. Subject to section 13, the inhabitants and territory within the Town of St. Francis in Aroostook County shall be and hereby are constituted a public municipal corporation under the name of "St. Francis Water District" for the purpose of supplying the inhabitants of the district with pure water for domestic, sanitary, manufacturing and municipal purposes.
- Sec. 2. Source of supply. The water district, for the purposes of its incorporation, is authorized to take, collect, store, hold, divert, use, flow, detain and distribute water from any lake, pond, stream or river and from any surface or underground brook, spring or vein of water in the Town of St. Francis and from any other source from which the town is now authorized to take any water, including sources outside of the town.
- Sec. 3. Right of eminent domain conferred. The district, for the purposes of its incorporation, is authorized to take and hold, as for public uses, by purchase, gift or by exercise of the right of eminent domain, which right is expressly delegated to the water district for those purposes, any lands or interests therein or water rights necessary for erecting and maintaining dams, for flowage, for power, for pumping its water supply through its mains, for reservoirs and standpipes, for preserving the purity of the water and watershed, for laying and maintaining aqueducts, mains and other structures for taking, distributing, purifying, discharging and disposing of water and for rights-of-way or roadways to its sources of supply, dams, power stations, reservoirs, standpipes, mains, aqueducts, structures and lands. Nothing contained in this Act shall be construed as authorizing the water district to take by right of eminent domain any of the property or facilities of any other public service corporation or district used or acquired for future use by the owner thereof in the performance of a public duty, unless expressly authorized in this Act or by subsequent Act of the Legislature, or as provided in section 7.

Sec. 4. Authorized to lay mains, pipes, conduits, etc., through public ways and across private lands. The district is authorized to lay in and through the streets, roads, ways, highways and bridges in the Town of St. Francis and across private lands in the Town of St. Francis, and to maintain, repair and replace all such pipes, mains, conduits, aqueducts and fixtures and appurtenances as may be necessary and convenient for its corporate purposes, and whenever the district shall lay any pipes, mains, conduits, aqueducts and fixtures or appurtenances in any street, road, way or highway, it shall cause the same to be done with as little obstruction as practicable to the public travel and shall, at its own expense, without unnecessary delay, cause the earth and pavement removed by it to be replaced in proper condition.